4/8/5

010FC380210001/61881 40.00 DA

04-19-2005 Form PTO-1595 U. S. Dept. of Commerce (Rev. 6/93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 102983751 To the I. umissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) James A. O'Brien, II Name: Hybra-Drive Systems, LLC Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \_\_\_ Yes \_X No Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 420 Carey St. X Assignment Merger Security Agt. Change of City: Deerfield State: MI Zip 49238 Name Other \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: \_\_ Yes X No Execution Date: April 7, 2005 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: \_\_\_\_April 7, 2005 Patent Application No.(s) Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached: Yes No Total no. of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: patents involved One (1) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_\_\_40.00 Name: William J. Clemens, Esq. Enclosed Internal Address: Butzel Long XXAuthorized to be charged to deposit Street Address: 100 Bloomfield Hills Pkwy. Account Suite 200 Deposit account number: 12-2136 48304 City: Bloomfield Hills State: Michigan Zip: (Attach duplicate copy of this page of paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William J. Clemens Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: Three (3) 04/18/2005 MGETACHE 00000042 122136 11101837

> PATENT REEL: 016458 FRAME: 0381

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration to me and in hand paid, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, JAMES A. O'BRIEN, II, of 420 Carey Street, Deerfield, Michigan 49238, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto HYBRA-DRIVE SYSTEMS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Michigan, having offices at 420 Carey Street, Deerfield, Michigan 49238, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain improvements in a VARIABLE CAPACITY PUMP/MOTOR described in an application for United States Letters Patent executed by me on even date herewith, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor in the United States of America and all other countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the officials empowered to issue patents in countries foreign to the United States of America to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements to the said Hybra-Drive Systems, LLC, for the sole use and behoof of itself, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>u</u> day of April, 2005.

James A. O'Brien, II 420 Carey Street

Deerfield, MI 49238

000132823/0001/618094-1

RECORDED: 04/08/2005

PATENT REEL: 016458 FRAME: 0382